
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

JANUARY 4 and 5, 1983 

January 4, 1983 

The following elected officers were sworn in to office January 3, 1983; Bob Grieve, Commissioner, 
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk, Mary Aydelott, County Treasurer, Darrell Stubb~

1
County Assessor, 

Kurt Kelly, County Attorney, C. W. Ogburn, County Sheriff, Ann Masson, Clerk of District Court, Larry 
Shriner, County Coroner. 

On January 4, 1983, Margie Meacham and Kenneth Stebner were sworn in as Carbon County Court Judges. 

The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Commissioners Grieve and Lemich were present. Martin McMahon was absent. 

A motion was made by Lemich to nominate Robert Grieve, Chairman to the Board of County Commissioners. 
A-yote was taken and Grieve was elected·cha.irman, 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of December 21, 1982 were read and approved. 

MONTHLY REPORTS of the Caunty Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Robert Grieve 
Emil Lemich 
Martin McMahon 
County Clerk 
Data Processing 
Treasurer 
County Assessor 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Engineering 
Extension Office 
Clerk of Court 
Justice of the Peace 
Custodians 
County Sheriff 
Sr. Center-Custodian 
Road & Bridge 
Water Commissioners 
Elections 
Public Health Office 
PHN - WIC 
Bldg. & Grounds Supervisor 
Planning & Development 
Fire Department 
Ruth Bergstrand 
Wyo. Employees Federal Cr. Union 
Rawlins National Bank 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Colonial Life & Accident 
Equitable Life Assurance 
Wyo. Retirement System 
Randy L. Anderson 
Art Floral 
Arts Plumbing 
Sue Bartlett 
Bel Air Inn 
Bel Air Inn 
Jim Berger 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Gilbert Blumenthal 
Burke's Conoco 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Childress Electric 
City Cleaners 
City Market 
Donald J. Clemens 
Wyo. State Forestry 
Joni Conroy 
D & K Sanitation 
Michael N. Deegan 
Pat Diehl 
Jean Fleenor, Ward 
France Flying Service 
Glenn Ashmore 
Government Finance Research 
Robert Grieve 
Mary Gruenewald 

Commissioner's Salary 
Commissioner's Salary 
Commissioner's Salary 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salaries 
Salary 
Salary 
Credit Union Services 
Dec., 1982 Withholding 
Various Life Ins. Dec., 1982 
Various Soc. Sec. - Dec., 1982 
December 1982 
Health Ins., Dec., 1982 
Retirement Dec., 1982 
Extension 
Extension 
Courthouse 
PHN 
Planning & Development 
Justice Court 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
Planning & Development 
Extension 
Justice Court 
Justice Court 
Planning & Development 
Various - Cash Items 
Courthouse 
Senior Center 
Commissioner's Expense 
Sheriff 
Fire Protection 
PHN 
Various 
Attorney 
PHN - WIC 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Planning & Development 
Commissioner's Expense 
Extension 

$ 491.85 
508.04 
539.80 

10,015.53 
3,184.73 

11,905.16 
5,162.36 

25,987.36 
8,860.89 
2,261.34 
2,219.89 
5,202.38 
8,339.76 
2,896.48 

17,133.22 
450.50 

29,868.01 
658~46 
928.64 

1,561.52 
566.75 

1,499.36 
3,717.78 

264.12 
292.29 

2,624.06 
33,329.83 

234.00 
27,464.68 

341.25 
13,244.63 
22,645.63 

119.79 
17.10 

104.20 
88.55 
8.32 

289.54 
20.70 
19.35 
13.65 
28.70 
62.00 
18.40 

159.28 
1,052.01 

155.30 
250.00 
25.48 
11.23 

1,850.00 
17.25 

160.00 
50.60 
10.54 
51. 75 
75.00 
29.20 
40.00 

115. 53 
114. 65 

387 



388 

January 4, 1983 

Frederick Harrison 
Herrud Jewelers 
Hillyard, Inc. 
Hoke, Hall 
Horizon 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
Howery Construction 
IBM Corporation 
IBM Corporation 
Institute for Management 
Bonnie Jacobsen 
Rod Johnson 
Kurt Kelly 
A. P. Kirsch 
Robert Konrath 
Pam Kraft 
Emil Lemich 
Michael Leonard 
Medicine Bow Chamber of Commerce 
Memorial Hospital 
Mills Company 
Montgomery Elevator 
Moorehead's Print Shop 
New Horizon Printing 
Norman Newsome 
Nick's Cleaning Service 
C. W. Ogburn 
Maurine Olson 
Pacific Power & Light 
Para Research l , 

Perue Printing 
Plainsman 
Plainsman 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Shelly Reinholtz 
Harry Russell 
Saratoga Ambulance Service 
Saratoga Sun 
Town of Saratoga 
Carbon County School Dist, #2 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Seventeen Magazine 
Sheep Magazine 
Larry Shriner 
Dept. of Revenue & Taxation 
Allan Stewart 
Lance Stewart 
Agnes Stocks 
Agnes Stocks 
Terry's Body Shop 
3-M Company 
Doris Trevathan 
Tuxall Uniform Co. 
U. S. Postmaster 
United States Welding 
UW Photo Service 
UW Law Library 
Rebecca Von Farell 
John Wiley 
R. E. Wilson 
Wise Agency, Inc. 
Wyo. Wholesale 

REVENUE SHARING 

AUK Reddy/Hanna Clinic 
Page, Heller & Co., CPA's 
Rawlins Newspaper 
Westman Commission Co. 
Western Wyo. Family Planning 

COUNTY ROAD #701 

Misc. General 
Justice Court 
Courthouse 
Misc. General 
Various 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
County Clerk 
Senior Services 
Data Processing 
Justice Court 
Planning & Development 
PHN 
Sheriff 
Attorney 
Jail 
Planning & Development 
Extension 
Commissioner's Expense 
Jail 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Various 
Election 
Treasurer 
Coroner 
Carbon Building 
Jail 
Justice Court 
Various 
Data Processing 
Treasurer 
County Clerk 
District Court 
Coroner 
Planning & Development 
Coroner 
Planning & Development 
Severance Tax 
Planning & Development 
Justice Court 
Misc. General 
Sheriff/Various 
Extension 
Extension 
Coroner 
Misc. General 
Coroner 
Planning & Development 
Justice Court 
Justice Court 
Sheriff 
Various 
Justice Court 
Sheriff 
Planning & Development 
Severance Tax 
Extension 
Justice Court 
Extension 
PHN 
PHN 
Various - Insurance 
County Clerk/Sheriff 

Revenue Sharing, Health 
Revenue Sharing, Fin, Admin, 
Revenue Sharing, Concerned Citizens 
Revenue Sharing, Soc, Ser. 
Revenue Sharing, Soc. Ser. 

$ 225.00 
302.95 
117. 90 
225.00 
147.27 
86.50 
61.56 
20.05 

185.00 
4,305.11 

408.90 
19.95 
18.30 
93.60 
20.70 

350,00 
9.66 

17.00 
44.83 
36.00 

565,44 
9,578,80 
7,041.79 

517,59 
3.90 

37,00 
25.00 

3,260.33 
4,620.00 

20.70 
2,854.52 

750,00 
250. 40 
213.08 
43,28 

500,00 
1,331.71 

25.00 
40.94 

7,500.00 
242.56 
100.00 

1.00 
3,075.14 

11.95 
12.00 

473,70 
4,00 

250.00 
68, 90 

150,00 
69.10 

771. 02 
458 , 32 

30.00 
645.30 

26,00 
708.30 
25.00 

2.00 
90.32 
41.12 

250.00 
l,ll2.00 

364.10 

1,250.00 
11,500.00 

15.50 
275.00 
132.45 

Gary Sundberg asked that the Connnissioners look into a maintenance program for County Road #701 south 
of Wamsutter. Mr. Sundberg will make specific reconnnendations to the Commissioners at a later date, 

CARBON COUNTY AUDIT REPORT 

Page and Heller, Certified Public Accountants, presented the annual financial report of Carbon County 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 1982 to the Commissioners for review. The report is on file in 
the office of the County Clerk. 

DESIGNATION OF DEPOSITORIES 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to designate all Federal and 
State chartered Banks and Savings and Loans in Carbon County with FDIC and FSLIC approval as County 
Depositories. 



January 4, 1983 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to appoint Neil Kirk to the 
Carbon County Planning and Development Board for a five year term beginning 12/4/82 thru 12/4/87. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

Frank Smith, Road & Bridge Supervisor, presented the monthly reports for the Department to the 
Commissioners. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to accept the low bid of 
Rawlins Sand and Gravel for screening 45,000 tons of gravel at $1.30 for a total of $58,500.00. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve an underground 
and utility permit for Northwest Pipeline Corporation to install a natural gas line across CR701 
at SE4NE4, NE4SE4, Sec. 32, T18N, R83W, 6th P. M. 

LIQUOR LICENSE MORITORIUM 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to extend the moratorium on 
the issuance of new liquor licenses, excepting from the moritorium the 24 hour malt beverage permits, 
for an additional year commencing January 1, 1983 and ending December 31, 1983. 

JEFFREY CENTER BOARD 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to reappoint Fred Roberts, Jr. 
to the Jeffrey Center Board for a five year term beginning 12/4/82 thru 12/4/87. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

JANUARY 5, 1983 

Martin McMahon, Connnissioner, was sworn into office January 5, 1983. 
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The Board met at 10:00 A. M. Connnissioners Robert Grieve and Emil Lemich were present. Martin McMahon 
was absent. Commissioner Grieve, Chairman. 

ABATEMENTS 

Robert Allen Herman 
George E. Jones 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Public Hearing was held before the Board of Commissioners on the following: 

$ 43.29 
6.54 

Case #82-42 - Zone Change - Gary D. Buck, P. 0. Box 694, Encampment, WY 82325, zone change from RAM 
(Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-10 (Residential Development) to allow for the development of one 
single-family residence on a 10 acre parcel of land east of Encampment. Site legally described as 
part of Lot 10, Section 5, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to table case file 82-42. Roll 
was called with the following results: Lemich, Aye; Grieve, Aye. 

Case #82-44 - Zone Change - Ray Jr., and Sharyn Guthridge, 5401 Sagebrush Ave., Cheyenne, WY, zone 
change from RAff (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-40 (Residential Development) to allow for the 
development of one single-family residence on a 40 acre parcel east of Encampment. Site legally 
described as NW1~ NW\ Section 8, Township 14 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve Case No. 82-44. 
Roll was called with the following results: Lemich, Aye; Grieve, Aye. 

Case #82-45 - Zone Change - John Mixon, P.O. Box 296, Baggs, Wy 82321, zone change from RD 
(Residential Development) to RB (Retail Business) to allow for the development of workshops near 
Wyoming State Highway 70 east of Baggs, on a two acre parcel. Site legally described as NE¾ NW1~ 
Section 9, Township 12 North, Range 91 West, Carbon County. 

A motion was made by Lemich, seconded by Grieve and unanimously carried to approve zone change 
from RD to HB on the entire 6.7 acre track owned by John Mixon. Roll was called with the following 
results: Lemich, Aye; Grieve, Aye. 

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 

ATTEST: 


